

No. 04-1144

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE REP. TERIE NORELLI
AND OVER ONE HUNDRED OTHER STATE
LEGISLATORS SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

RUSSELL F. HILLIARD
KENNETH J. BARNES*
UPTON & HATFIELD, LLP
10 Centre St., P.O. Box 1090
Concord, NH 03302-1090
(603) 224-7791

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The State Waived The Argument That It Was Not Required To Include An Emergency Health Exception In The Statute.....	4
II. This Court Should Affirm The Circuit Court’s Holding That The Act Is Unconstitutional Because It Lacks An Emergency Health Ex-ception.....	5
III. The Circuit Court Correctly Held That New Hampshire’s Unconstitutional Statute Must Be Facially Invalidated	8
A. Facial Invalidation Has Been the Remedy in Prior Decisions, Both <i>Pre-Casey</i> and <i>Post-Casey</i> , Where a Statute Restricting Abortion Was Held Unconstitutional	8
B. The Courts, Including This Court, Should Not Put Themselves in the Position of Rewriting Statutes, Even If They Would Do So In Order to “Save” a Statute’s Constitutionality	9
1. It Would Be Inappropriate for the Courts to Intrude on the Province of the Legislature	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Legislature that Passed the Act Might Well Have Refused to Pass a Parental Notification Act With What- ever Amendment This Court Might Write in an Effort to Render the Act Constitutional.....	12
IV. The Judicial Bypass Procedure Was Not Intended To Supply The Medical Emergency Exception	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Ahern v. Laconia Country Club</i> , 118 N.H. 623, 392 A.2d 587 (1978).....	12
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	11
<i>Amoskeag Trust Co., et al. v. Trustees of Dartmouth College</i> , 89 N.H. 471, 200 A. 786 (1938)	11
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 120 N.H. 925, 424 A.2d 825 (1980)	15
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. For Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	8
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 408 U.S. 257 (1987)	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	8
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	9
<i>Heath v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 123 N.H. 512, 464 A.2d 288 (1983).....	15
<i>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Ed. Ass'n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 108 N.H. 268, 233 A.2d 832 (1967)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)... <i>passim</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.N.H. 2003).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 5
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	8
<i>Sigel v. Boston & Maine R.R.</i> , 107 N.H. 8, 216 A.2d 794 (1966)	12
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 151 N.H. 420 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 134 N.H. 570, 595 A.2d 498 (1991).....	12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2, 5, 8
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	8, 14, 17
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 81 N.H. 341, 125 A. 661 (1924)	11, 12
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	6
 STATUTE:	
RSA 136:26	<i>passim</i>
